Local Planning Panel
30 October 2019

901/ 13-15 Bayswater Road, Potts Point
D/2019/646

Applicant: Space Landscape Designs Pty Ltd
Consultants: Space Landscape Designs Pty Ltd
Owner: Michelle M Mulligan and Phillia A J Beniac
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alterations and additions to the existing rooftop terrace of Unit 901 of the
Hampton building including:

* 3.4m high pergola

* new plant room
 landscaping, including planters
* new raised timber decking, and

« conversion of the existing plant room to a bathroom.

approve subject to conditions
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notification information

exhibition period 21 June to 6 July 2019
872 owners and occupiers notified

Nno submissions received
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site
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location of rooftop terrace as viewed from Bayswater Road
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location of rooftop terrace as viewed from Bayswater Road
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view to the north-east across the subject rooftop terrace
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view to the east across the subject rooftop terrace
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view to the south-east across the subject rooftop terrace
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view to the south across the subject rooftop terrace



@ MNIAS 40 ALK

view south-west across the rooftop terrace towards existing plant room
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Exisfing Buxus hedge and
raised planter box fo remain

roof terrace — unit 902

—Retain existing skylights
Adjaining Unit r(%' L Faised planter box |

—MNew Sliding doors to section off new plant room

e room with
AJC and gas storage
—

Existing planter box walls
RL75.29

Raised new paved surface area to
«cover existing skylight

Raised new paved surface area to
«cover existing skylight

New paving fo replace existing

Dashed line indicates roof line

of proposed covered pergola

Pogt for shade structure.
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Unit 901
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AIC and gas hot water storage relocated from storage room

Remove existing metal shding
doors

Retain existing skylight
Exizting firehouse resl

Proposed bathroom
Remoave existing steel louver wall

structure and replace with new light

weight wall structure

Boxed out structure to conozal
existing venting pipes

BBQ unit

Timber planter box

Proposed raised fimber
decking 300mm high

e Fisfing planters fo remain
—

Existing glass safety balustrade
fixed to top of planter bed
RLT76.32

Q

proposed rooftop terrace
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Pot plants to screen Existing fire— 2w glass sliding doors Intemal walls to be

northem wal

hose reel to replace existing demolished
single glass door and $
doukls louvre doors

roof terrace — unit 901 (subject site)

approved roof terrace Unit 902
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Existing glass balustrade to—
remain
— Timber post —Existing hedge and planter
box to remain ]
Proposed shade structure ‘—'—]
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Existing louvered wall replaced
with solid light weight wall

northern elevation of pergola and new wall to bathroom



Top of Ex Plant Room
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TEDD

Exizting raized planterbox

B 72
s Existing door behind —Existing hedge and planter
T box to remain
S - —Femowve old st=2l louver door and replace
T with Bght weight waling structure
— Timber poot Exicting glase balustrade to

remain

Max pesmitted height 27m RL 72.92

eastern elevation of pergola and new wall to bathroom behind
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—New metal louver sliding doors to
gz | Proposed new plant mom

2800

—Remowve old stes! louver door and replace
with Bght weight waling structure

—Proposed BEQ unit and bench
— Timber post

— Propozed raized timber deck
J00mm high over exigling files

—Existing hedge and
planter box to remain

Exising glass
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L’-‘iants in trough planter
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section — new plant room, pergola, wall to bathroom and proposed raised deck



—Proposed raised timber deck 300mm  — Timber post

high over existing files
— Lounge area
—Euisting glass
balustrade to remain
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section — proposed raised decking and pergola looking east
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PLANT ROOM

Paintzd the colowr of exicting building
MNew lourve doors dark grey to match exi
framies

MNEW WALLS PAINTED TO MATCH EXISTING

TIMBER POST

-

PERGOLA POSTS
Timiber clad stesl posts

MEW ROOF COLOUR TO MAGH EXISTING

DECKING
Hardwood timber

DECKING

colour and material schedule



- control proposed Compllance

height

floor space 5:1
ratio

32m
(18.5% variation)

5.78:1
(15.6% variation)

existing 5.77:1
additional 7sgm

no
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_ control proposed compllance

height in 8 storeys O storeys

storeys

amenity minimum of 2 hours 2 hours sunlight  yes
sunlight to 5sgm of to more than
open space 5sgm of open

space

20
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* height
» floor space ratio (FSR)
» shadow impact

* impact on views
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* clause 4.6 for height supported

« non-compliance is a result of the proposed pergola and plant
room on existing accessible rooftop

* lightweight structures set back from boundary
« proposal is below the existing height of the building
« similar proposal approved on adjoining terrace

* no significant adverse impacts resulting from non compliance
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* clause 4.6 for FSR supported

« floor space ratio of existing building is 5.77:1, which exceeds the
5:1 control

» proposal involves addition of 7sqm of floor area resulting from
change of use of existing plant room to a bathroom

« similar proposal approved on adjoining terrace

* no significant adverse impacts resulting from non compliance
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« all new shadows will fall on subject terrace

Proposed - 21st June

Additional shadow by the proposed structure
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ViIews

* not significant impact on views
Impact on the views to harbour
from sites south

 2-14 Kings Cross Road - views
blocked by existing central plant
room on subject building

» 16-20 Kings Cross Road - lower
than subject building

* 1A Kings Cross Road - located
76m from subject terrace
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recommendation

« approval subject to conditions
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